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	Dear Sir / Madam


Discussion Paper DP/2009/1: Leases Preliminary Views
The Chartered Institute of Management Accountants (CIMA) is pleased to have the opportunity to comment on this consultation.  CIMA, founded in 1919, is the world’s leading and largest professional body of Management Accountants, with 171,000 members and students operating at the heart of business in 165 countries. CIMA is committed to high quality, global, principle-based, neutral financial reporting standards and supports the widespread adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards.

CIMA has long advocated eliminating the different accounting treatment for operating and finance leases.  The Report Leadership publication ‘Tomorrow’s Reporting Today’ released in 2006 by CIMA and others identifies the inclusion of operating lease commitments within the debt structure of an entity as one of the ways in which corporate reports can be improved.  We firmly support recognising material obligations associated with all forms of lease in the statement of financial position. 
We attach responses to the individual questions raised in the discussion paper but would like to highlight some specific points first.

Although we generally support the proposals we do not support the IASB’s tentative decision that the lessee be required to revise its obligation to pay rentals to reflect changes in its incremental borrowing rate.  We believe that lease finance is by nature a form of fixed rate borrowing and should be treated as such.  In addition we think that revising the obligation to reflect changes in its incremental borrowing costs would result in increased complexity and be costly for preparers.
We also disagree with the Board’s tentative decision that the lease term should be the ‘most likely’ lease period.  We would prefer the lease period to be the minimum lease term which would include any ‘bargain’ extension period i.e. optional extension periods are included if it is commercially inconceivable that the lessee would not exercise his right to use the asset in the optional period.
We believe that it is essential that lessor accounting and lessee accounting are symmetrical in their treatment of lease arrangements.  The fact that the lessee accounting project may be kept separate from the project on lessor accounting will give rise to inconsistency issues and could lead to a risk that financial statements are less transparent and understandable to users.  We would therefore urge that lessor and lessee accounting are considered together.
We would be pleased to discuss with you any aspect of this letter that you may wish to raise with us.

Yours sincerely

Nick Topazio




Charles Batchelor
	Nick Topazio
	Charles Batchelor

	Business & Financial Reporting Specialist,

Financial Reporting Development Group
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London
	Chairman of Financial Reporting Development Group
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Responses to the specific consultation questions:
Question 1: The boards tentatively decided to base the scope of the proposed new lease accounting standard on the scope of the existing lease accounting standards. Do you agree with this proposed approach? 

If you disagree with the proposed approach, please describe how you would define the scope of the proposed new standard.

We would normally expect that a major review of an existing standard would include a fundamental reconsideration of its scope.  However we accept that to do so would further extend this project and as we believe that significant issues with the current standard do not centre on scope we agree with the Board’s proposed approach.

Question 2: Should the proposed new standard exclude non-core asset leases or short-term leases? Please explain why. Please explain how you would define those leases to be excluded from the scope of the proposed new standard.
We believe that the new standard should exclude both non-core asset leases and short-term leases.

Non-core asset leases that should be excluded from the scope of the new standard would relate to assets or combinations of assets that are immaterial to the main business of the entity.  The reference to ‘combinations of assets’ is aimed at avoiding structuring possibilities of multiple arrangements each individually being classified as immaterial but collectively material.
There should be a de minimis with arrangements of shorter than, we suggest, one year not considered within the scope of this standard.  For such leases a ‘capitalisation and amortisation’ approach we believe would be misleading and not reflective of the commercial substance of the lease which is genuinely to rent an asset to fill a short-term need of the business as opposed to a form of financing.  For such short-term leases to be excluded however there should be no pattern of linked rollovers of the lease arrangements or opportunities for the lessee to roll-over on preferential terms.

APPROACH TO LESSEE ACCOUNTING

Question 3: Do you agree with the boards’ analysis of the rights and obligations, and assets and liabilities arising in a simple lease contract? If you disagree, please explain why.

We agree

Question 4: The boards tentatively decided to adopt an approach to lessee accounting that would require the lessee to recognise:

(a) an asset representing its right to use the leased item for the lease term

(the right-of-use asset)

(b) a liability for its obligation to pay rentals.

Appendix C describes some possible accounting approaches that were rejected by the boards. 

Do you support the proposed approach? 

If you support an alternative approach, please describe the approach and explain why you support it.

We support the proposed approach.
Question 5: The boards tentatively decided not to adopt a components approach to lease contracts. Instead, the boards tentatively decided to adopt an approach whereby the lessee recognises:

(a) a single right-of-use asset that includes rights acquired under options

(b) a single obligation to pay rentals that includes obligations arising under contingent rental arrangements and residual value guarantees.

Do you support this proposed approach? If not, why?
We support the proposed approach.

INITIAL MEASUREMENT 

Question 6: Do you agree with the boards’ tentative decision to measure the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals at the present value of the lease payments discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate?

If you disagree, please explain why and describe how you would initially measure the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals.
We agree.

Question 7: Do you agree with the boards’ tentative decision to initially measure the lessee’s right-of-use asset at cost?

If you disagree, please explain why and describe how you would initially measure the lessee’s right-of-use asset.
We agree.

SUBSEQUENT MEASUREMENT 

Question 8: The boards tentatively decided to adopt an amortised cost-based approach to subsequent measurement of both the obligation to pay rentals and the right-of-use asset. Do you agree with this proposed approach?

If you disagree with the boards’ proposed approach, please describe the approach to subsequent measurement you would favour and why.
We agree with the proposed use of an amortised cost-based approach and believe that the effective period should be the minimum period that the lessee is expected to have use of the asset i.e. the shorter of the asset life and the term of the lease.

Question 9: Should a new lease accounting standard permit a lessee to elect to measure its obligation to pay rentals at fair value? Please explain your reasons.

We do not believe that an entity should be able to recognise a gain from the downgrading of the credit rating of its own debt and we would not want to permit an election to measure lease obligations at fair value as this would widen the scope for such treatment. 

Question 10: Should the lessee be required to revise its obligation to pay rentals to reflect changes in its incremental borrowing rate? Please explain your reasons.

If the boards decide to require the obligation to pay rentals to be revised for changes in the incremental borrowing rate, should revision be made at each reporting date or only when there is a change in the estimated cash flows? Please explain your reasons.
We do not support the IASB’s tentative decision that the lessee be required to revise its obligation to pay rentals to reflect changes in its incremental borrowing rate.  We believe that lease finance is by nature a form of fixed rate borrowing and should be treated as such.  In addition we think that revising the obligation to reflect changes in its incremental borrowing costs would result in increased complexity and be costly for preparers.  
Question 11: In developing their preliminary views the boards decided to specify the required accounting for the obligation to pay rentals. An alternative approach would have been for the boards to require lessees to account for the obligation to pay rentals in accordance with existing guidance for financial liabilities. 

Do you agree with the proposed approach taken by the boards? 

If you disagree, please explain why. 
We agree with the boards’ tentative decision to specify the required accounting for the obligation to pay rentals within the lease accounting proposals.  There are aspects of the lease obligation accounting that are unique to leases and should appropriately be dealt with in separate leasing guidance.
We also believe however that lease accounting cannot be addressed completely separately to the current project on financial instruments.  A lease is fundamentally a form of financing, and the lease liability is a fixed rate financial liability used to finance an asset.  We believe therefore that consistency between the lease liability treatment and financial liability treatment for fixed rate liabilities would appear appropriate and aid users’ understanding of financial statements.
Question 12: Some board members think that for some leases the decrease in value of the right-of-use asset should be described as rental expense rather than amortisation or depreciation in the income statement. Would you support this approach? If so, for which leases? Please explain your reasons.

We think that the decrease in value of the right-of-use asset should rather be described as depreciation in the income statement rather than as rental expense.  However, for the sake of clarity we would require separate disclosure of depreciation of tangible assets from depreciation of right-of-use assets.
CHAPTER 6: LEASES WITH OPTIONS

Question 13: The boards tentatively decided that the lessee should recognise an obligation to pay rentals for a specified lease term, i.e. in a 10-year lease with an option to extend for five years, the lessee must decide whether its liability is an obligation to pay 10 or 15 years of rentals. The boards tentatively decided that the lease term should be the most likely lease term. 

Do you support the proposed approach? 

If you disagree with the proposed approach, please describe what alternative approach you would support and why.
We disagree with the proposed approach.  We would prefer the lease period to be the minimum lease term which would include any ‘bargain’ extension period i.e. optional extension periods are included if it is commercially inconceivable that the lessee would not exercise his right to use the asset in the optional period.
Question 14: The boards tentatively decided to require reassessment of the lease term at each reporting date on the basis of any new facts or circumstances. Changes in the obligation to pay rentals arising from a reassessment of the lease term should be recognised as an adjustment to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset. 

Do you support the proposed approach? 

If you disagree with the proposed approach, please describe what alternative approach you would support and why. 

Would requiring reassessment of the lease term provide users of financial statements with more relevant information? Please explain why.

Although we support the proposal, we do not believe that such reassessments will occur often if the minimum lease period is adopted as the basis for the accounting as described in our answer to question 13.
Question 15: The boards tentatively concluded that purchase options should be accounted for in the same way as options to extend or terminate the lease. 

Do you agree with the proposed approach? 

If you disagree with the proposed approach, please describe what alternative approach you would support and why.

We agree that purchase options should be accounted for in the same way as options to extend or terminate the lease if those purchase options represent ‘bargains’ i.e. it would be commercially inconceivable that the entity would not exercise the option.

CONTINGENT RENTALS AND RESIDUAL VALUE GUARANTEES 

Question 16: The boards propose that the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals should include amounts payable under contingent rental arrangements. 

Do you support the proposed approach? 

If you disagree with the proposed approach, what alternative approach would you recommend and why?
We support the view that the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals should include amounts payable under contingent rental arrangements.

Question 17: The IASB tentatively decided that the measurement of the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals should include a probability-weighted estimate of contingent rentals payable. The FASB tentatively decided that a lessee should measure contingent rentals on the basis of the most likely rental payment. A lessee would determine the most likely amount by considering the range of possible outcomes. However, this measure would not necessarily equal the probability-weighted sum of the possible outcomes. 

Which of these approaches to measuring the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals do you support? Please explain your reasons. 

We believe that the measurement of the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals should be based on the most likely rental payment rather than a probability weighted estimate.  The most likely rental payment would be estimated by the lessee after considering the range of possible outcomes.
Question 18: The FASB tentatively decided that, if lease rentals are contingent on changes in an index or rate, such as the consumer price index or the prime interest rate, the lessee should measure the obligation to pay rentals using the index or rate existing at the inception of the lease. 

Do you support the proposed approach? Please explain your reasons.

We agree that the lessee should use the index or rate existing at the inception of the lease unless there is a verifiable market expectation of future changes in the rate over time, in which case the measurement of the contingent rentals should be based on the expected future changes.
Question 19: The boards tentatively decided to require remeasurement of the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals for changes in estimated contingent rental payments. 

Do you support the proposed approach? If not, please explain why. 

Subject to a materiality test, we agree.
Question 20: The boards discussed two possible approaches to recognising all changes in the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals arising from changes in estimated contingent rental payments: 

(a) recognise any change in the liability in profit or loss, or 

(b) recognise any change in the liability as an adjustment to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset. 

Which of these two approaches do you support? 

Please explain your reasons. If you support neither approach, please describe any alternative approach you would prefer and why.

We believe that if the change in the estimated contingent rentals has arisen from a significant event in the life of the asset such as a closure of part of a retail area then there should be an adjustment to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset; otherwise the change in the liability should flow through profit or loss.
Question 21: The boards tentatively decided that the recognition and measurement requirements for contingent rentals and residual value guarantees should be the same. In particular, the boards tentatively decided not to require residual value guarantees to be separated from the lease contract and accounted for as derivatives. 

Do you agree with the proposed approach? If not, what alternative approach would you recommend and why?

We agree that the boards’ tentative decision that the recognition and measurement requirements for contingent rentals and residual value guarantees is the most practical approach.

PRESENTATION 

Question 22: Should the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals be presented separately in the statement of financial position? Please explain your reasons. 

What additional information would separate presentation provide?

We believe that lessee’s obligation to pay rentals should be presented in the notes to the financial statements rather than on the face of the statement of financial position.

Question 23: This chapter describes three approaches to presentation of the right-of-use asset in the statement of financial position. 

How should the right-of-use asset be presented in the statement of financial position? Please explain your reasons. 

What additional disclosures (if any) do you think are necessary under each of the approaches?

We believe that the right-of-use should be a separate category of tangible asset.
CHAPTER 9: OTHER LESSEE ISSUES 

Question 24: Are there any lessee issues not described in this discussion paper that should be addressed in this project? Please describe those issues.

No
CHAPTER 10: LESSOR ACCOUNTING 

Question 25: Do you think that a lessor’s right to receive rentals under a lease meets the definition of an asset? Please explain your reasons. 

Yes, we believe that the right to receive rentals under a lease is a financial asset.
Question 26:  This chapter describes two possible approaches to lessor accounting under a right-of-use model: (a) derecognition of the leased item by the lessor or (b) recognition of a performance obligation by the lessor. 

Which of these two approaches do you support? Please explain your reasons. 

We believe that approach a) is most consistent with the proposed accounting treatment by lessees.
Question 27: Should the boards explore when it would be appropriate for a lessor to recognise income at the inception of the lease? Please explain your reasons

Yes, the recognition of income at inception of the lease can have a significant impact on user’s understanding of financial statements and can influence leasing structures that companies will enter into.  There should be clear guidance on the extent to which income can be recognized, ideally in a manner consistent across all leases.
Question 28: Should accounting for investment properties be included within the scope of any proposed new standard on lessor accounting? Please explain your reasons. 

We believe that accounting for investment properties should be included within the scope of any proposed new standard on lessor account as we regard it as a form of property lease.
Question 29: Are there any lessor accounting issues not described in this discussion paper that the boards should consider? Please describe those issues. 

We believe that it is essential that lessor accounting and lessee accounting are symmetrical in their treatment of lease arrangements.  The fact that the lessee accounting project may be kept separate from the project on lessor accounting will give rise to some inconsistency issues and reduce the transparency and understandability of financial statements.
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